

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

=====
No. 03-74628
=====

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, et al.

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISISON,

Defendants-Appellees,

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.

Intervenors

=====
AMICUS BRIEF OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY
=====

James B. Lindholm, Esq.
Timothy McNulty, Esq.
Office of the County Counsel
County Government Center Rm. 386
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
Telephone (805) 781-5400
Facsimile (805) 781-4221

Robert K. Temple, Esq.
Sheldon L. Trubatch, Esq.
Offices of Robert K. Temple, Esq.
2524 N. Maplewood Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60647-1929
Telephone (773) 292-0492
Facsimile (773) 292-0497

Counsel for Amicus Curiae County of San Luis Obispo
In Support of the San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace and
Reversal of the Decision by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Dated: March 22, 2004

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commission Improperly Found that a Terrorist Attack Is A Speculative Consequence Of Licensing An ISFSI	5
II. The Commission Improperly Focused On Quantifying The Risk Of Terrorist Attack	12
III. The Commission Improperly Found That The Environmental Impacts Of A Terrorist Attack Are A Worst Case Scenario	15
IV. The Commission Improperly Determined That Security Concerns Could Not Be Considered In A Public Forum	16
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R.APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12, 17
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee v. United States Atomic Energy Com.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C.Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 942 (1972)	7
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 869 F.2d 719, 739 (3d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Marble Mountain Audubon Soc'y v. Rice</i> , 914 F.2d 179 (9 th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135, 1141 (9 th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C.Cir. 1972)	13
<i>O'Keeffe's Inc. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332, 349 (1989)	16
<i>Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark</i> , 747 F.2d 1240 (9 th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763, 767 (1 st Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	16, 21

FEDERAL CASES: U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

<i>Consolidated Edison Co Consumers Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-764, 19 N.R.C. 633 (1984)	20
<i>Georgia Institute of Technology Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 & 2), CLI-80-24, 11 N.R.C. 775, 777 (1980)	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-600, 12 N.R.C. 3 (1980)	20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-01, 57 N.R.C. 1 (January 23, 2003)	16
<i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 2-5, 56 N.R.C. 340, 347-57 (December 18, 2002)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2167	21
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 72, Subpart H	6
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

44 Fed. Reg. 45362 (1979)	12
67 Fed. Reg. 15117 (March 29, 2002)	6
Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Final Environmental Impact Report	<i>passim</i>

APPENDIX

Excerpts from Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI), Final Environmental Impact Report, Prepared for County of San Luis Obispo Department of Planning and Building by Marine Research Specialists § 21151.
